total value of assets and liabilities and thus the levels and values of financial ratios, including debt ratio, EBITDA,

Condensed interim financial report of VRG Capital Group for 1Q20

 22

net profit, profit per share, operating cash flow. At the same time, the implementation of the new standard increases

depreciation and financial costs (interest on discounted lease liabilities and exchange rate differences due to valu-

ation of these liabilities) while reducing third-party costs of services (i.e. rental costs of premises previously pre-

sented in selling costs) and, hence, improves EBITDA.

The Group took advantage of the exemption from applying the standard requirements for short-term leases and

leases of low-value assets. As at the balance sheet date there were no significant low-value leases.

The impact of applying IFRS 16 on Profit or Loss Statement in the period between January 1, 2020 to March 31,

2020 is presented in the table below. It relates to rental agreements in respect of contracts for commercial premises

and office space that were treated as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17:

Item

PLN ths

1Q20
 excl. IFRS16

Impact of IFRS 16
(on rental agreements)

1Q20
as published

Gross profit on sales 93,964 0 93,964

Selling and general and administrative costs 105,779 - 230 105,549

Other operating income 547 30 577

Result on operations - 12,174 260 - 11,914

Financial costs 5,826 18,214 24,040

Net profit (loss) for the period - 14,001 - 17,954 - 31,955

1Q20 amortisation under IFRS16 amounted to PLN 23,314 ths.

The following is the impact of the application of IFRS 16 on March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and March
31, 2019 and January 1, 2019 of individual items in the Group's financial statements in respect of contracts for
commercial premises and office space, which until December 31, 2018 were treated as operating leases in accord-

ance with IAS 17.

ASSETS

PLN ths

As at 31.03.2020 As at 31.12.2019 As at 31.03.2019
Balance of opening

as at 01.01.2019

Right of use assets * 264,571 266,405 284,921 299,584